provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 475.54 through 475.57 and 475.60 through 475.74, but shall not be included in the net debt of the city as defined in section 475.51, subdivision 4, and the net revenues to be derived from the operation of said waterworks plant and system, in excess of amounts reserved for its operation, maintenance, repair, and improvement shall be pledged to the payment of said bonds and other bonds issued for the improvement of said plant and system and shall be paid into the sinking fund or funds maintained for such bonds.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 456.16 through 456.22 are hereby repealed, but nothing herein shall impair the validity of bonds heretofore issued pursuant to said statutes or of the covenants heretofore made for their security.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the council of the city of Winona.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 293-S. F. No. 818

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the clerk of the district court of Winona County and clerk hire in his office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Clerk hire, salary. In the county of Winona, notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the annual salary of the clerk of the district court shall be not to exceed \$5,400, plus all fees accruing to and collected through the office of said clerk.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Winona.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 294—S. F. No. 905

An act relating to water and sewer systems and sewage disposal plants in cities of the second, third, and fourth class, villages, and boroughs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957; Section 444.075, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 444.075, Subdivision 4. is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Levy assessments. The governing body of any such city or village may also levy assessments against property within the city or village limits benefited by such facilities under the procedure authorized by law or charter with reference to other assessments for benefits of local improvements, may transfer and use for the purposes hereof surplus funds of the city or village not specifically dedicated to any other purpose, and may levy taxes on property within the city or village limits for such purposes within the limitations of section 275.11; except that of the taxes so levied, including taxes initially levied under section 475.61 for the payment of the bonds issued therefor and interest thereon, an amount equal to 35 percent of the total cost of the construction, reconstruction, repair, enlargement, improvement, or other obtainment of any such facilities, plus an amount sufficient to pay the interest on the bonds issued in an amount equal to 35 percent of the total cost of the construction, reconstruction, repair, enlargement, improvement, or other obtainment of any such facilities, shall not be included in computing the levies subject to the limitations of such section 275.11. Any such city or village may contract with any person, company or corporation for the purposes and under the restrictions set forth in subdivision 5. Any such contract shall be binding upon the parties thereto for the full term agreed upon but in no event more than 30 years, and shall not be changed by either party without the consent of the other party.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective as to all bonds issued under section 1 after January 1, 1957.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 295—S. F. No. 997

An act relating to conservation authorizing the commissioner to establish regulations for the issuance of licenses to buy and sell frogs for purposes other than bait; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.44 is amended to read: